

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 7

#### MODIFICATION OF COMPENSATION AND COMPULSORY PURCHASE ENACTMENTS FOR CREATION OF NEW RIGHTS

**3.**—(1) Without limitation to the scope of paragraph 1, the 1961 Act has effect subject to the modification set out in sub-paragraph (2).

(2) For section 5A(5A) (relevant valuation date) of the 1961 Act substitute—

“(5A) If—

- (a) the acquiring authority enters on land for the purpose of exercising a right in pursuance of a notice of entry under section 11(1) (powers of entry) of the 1965 Act (as modified by paragraph 7 of Schedule 7 to the Hornsea Four Offshore Wind Farm Order 2023; and
- (b) the acquiring authority is subsequently required by a determination under paragraph 12 of Schedule 2A (counter-notice requiring purchase of land not in notice to treat) to the 1965 Act (as substituted by paragraph 10 of Schedule 7 to the Hornsea Four Wind Farm Order 2023 to acquire an interest in the land, and
- (c) the acquiring authority enters on and takes possession of that land,

the authority is deemed for the purposes of subsection (3)(a) to have entered on that land where it entered on that land for the purpose of exercising that right.”.

#### Commencement Information

**II** Sch. 7 para. 3 in force at 3.8.2023, see [art. 1](#)

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Hornsea Four Offshore Wind Farm Order 2023. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Sch. 7 para. 3(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2024/117 Sch.](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 9 Pt. 3A para. 9(4) word substituted by [S.I. 2024/117 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 3A para. 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2024/117 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 3B para. 23(3) word omitted by [S.I. 2024/117 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 3B para. 23(5) word omitted by [S.I. 2024/117 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 3B para. 24(2) word omitted by [S.I. 2024/117 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 3B para. 25(2) word omitted by [S.I. 2024/117 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 3B para. 25(3) word omitted by [S.I. 2024/117 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 3B para. 25(5) word omitted by [S.I. 2024/117 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 3B para. 25(6) word omitted by [S.I. 2024/117 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 3B para. 25(10) word omitted by [S.I. 2024/117 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 3B para. 26(2) word omitted by [S.I. 2024/117 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 3B para. 26(3) word omitted by [S.I. 2024/117 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 3B para. 26(4) word omitted by [S.I. 2024/117 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 3B para. 26(5) word omitted by [S.I. 2024/117 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 4 para. 4(1)(r) word omitted by [S.I. 2024/117 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 4 para. 12(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2024/117 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 5 para. 1(2) full stop omitted by [S.I. 2024/117 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 7 para. 4(2)(i) semicolon inserted by [S.I. 2024/117 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 7 para. 4(2)(j) word inserted by [S.I. 2024/117 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 7 para. 4(2)(o) word inserted by [S.I. 2024/117 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 7 para. 4(2)(p) word inserted by [S.I. 2024/117 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 7 para. 4(2)(p) word substituted by [S.I. 2024/117 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 7 para. 4(2)(q) word substituted by [S.I. 2024/117 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 9 para. 8(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2024/117 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 10 para. 2(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2024/117 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 16 para. 10(a)(v)(cc) semicolon inserted by [S.I. 2024/117 Sch.](#)
- Preamble word substituted by [S.I. 2024/117 Sch.](#)
- art. 26(5) inserted by [S.I. 2024/117 Sch.](#)